Property Owner:	ROBERT ALAN FINNI	GAN (prior owner) and	
_	BERTRAND AND CHR	ISTOPHER HART (current owners)	
Parcel Number(s):	61350100000		,
Assessment Year:	2020	Petition Number: 20-003	3
Having considered	the evidence presented l	by the parties in this appeal, the Board h	nereby:
sustains	overrules the o	determination of the assessor.	•
Assessor's True ar	nd Fair Value Determi	nation BOE True and Fair Va	lue Determination
∠ Land	\$ 91,200	∠ Land	\$ 91,200
	s \$ 0		\$ 0
☐ Minerals	\$	Minerals	\$
Personal Prop	perty \$	Personal Property	\$
TOTAL:	\$ 91,200	TOTAL:	\$ 91,200
This decision is bas	ed on our finding that:	The Board sustains the Assessor's determined	mination of value based on

This decision is based on our finding that: The Board sustains the Assessor's determination of value based on the testimony and evidence presented. The Parties consolidated their testimony for Petitions 20-0033 through 20-0036.

Petitioner Robert Alan Finnigan participated in the teleconference hearing. The current property owners Bertrand and Christopher Hart did not participate in the hearing. Mr. Finnigan referred to his letter of February 1, 2021. Mr. Finnigan contends that a minimum of five acres are needed for development. Mr. Finnigan questioned why two of the properties are being treated differently.

The Assessor was represented by Appraiser Analyst Sam Howe who provided a written Response for each Petition, including a market-adjusted cost approach and a sales comparison approach in support of the current assessed values. Mr. Howe testified that: the zoning in the area is one home per five acres, but each of these parcels is a separate legal lot that may be developed; the primary use for these lots is residential; the steep topography of the two lots located furthest to the east create greater challenges for development and will have greater development costs, so the Assessor is recommending a reduction to the valuation of those two lots; and the Assessor's total recommended value of \$287,100 is less than the current owners' purchase price of \$295,000 in February 2021.

Thurston County Board of Equalization Petition Number 20-0033 Robert Alan Finnigan (Prior Owner) and Bertrand and Christopher Hart (Current Owner) Page Two of Two

The value placed on the properties by the Assessor is assumed to be correct. The Petitioner must overcome this presumption by clear, cogent, and convincing evidence. The Board finds that the Assessor's total recommended value is less than the recent total sale price. The Board concludes that the Petitioners did not provide clear, cogent, and convincing evidence sufficient to overcome the Assessor's presumption of correctness and to warrant a reduction in the valuation.

Dated this 1st day of July , 2021

Diane Pust, Chairman Ruth J. Elder, Clerk of the Board

NOTICE

This order can be appealed to the State Board of Tax Appeals by filing a formal or informal appeal with them at PO Box 40915, Olympia, WA 98504-0915 or at their website at https://bta.wa.gov within thirty days of the date of mailing of this order. The appeal forms are available from either your county assessor or the State Board of Tax Appeals.

To ask about the availability of this publication in an alternate format for the visually impaired, please call 1-800-647-7706. Teletype (TTY) users use the Washington Relay Service by calling 711. For tax assistance, call (360) 534-1400.

Distribution: • Assessor • Petitioner • BOE File

REV 64 0058 (5/25/2017)

1 2	ROBERT ALAN FINNI	GAN (prior owner) and RISTOPHER HART (current owners)	
Parcel Number(s):	61350100100	(ISTOPHER HART (current owners)	
Assessment Year:	2020	Petition Number: 20-003	4
⊠ sustains	_ *	by the parties in this appeal, the Board had determination of the assessor. BOE True and Fair Value	
✓ Land✓ Improvement✓ Minerals✓ Personal ProprogramTOTAL:	\$ 90,900 \$ 0 \$	☐ Land ☐ Improvements ☐ Minerals ☐ Personal Property TOTAL:	\$ 90,900 \$ 0 \$
•		The Board sustains the Assessor's determanded Parties consolidated their testimony for	•

20-0036.

Petitioner Robert Alan Finnigan participated in the teleconference hearing. The current property owners Bertrand and Christopher Hart did not participate in the hearing. Mr. Finnigan referred to his letter of February 1, 2021. Mr. Finnigan contends that a minimum of five acres are needed for development. Mr. Finnigan questioned why two of the properties are being treated differently.

The Assessor was represented by Appraiser Analyst Sam Howe who provided a written Response for each Petition, including a market-adjusted cost approach and a sales comparison approach in support of the current assessed values. Mr. Howe testified that: the zoning in the area is one home per five acres, but each of these parcels is a separate legal lot that may be developed; the primary use for these lots is residential; the steep topography of the two lots located furthest to the east create greater challenges for development and will have greater development costs, so the Assessor is recommending a reduction to the valuation of those two lots; and the Assessor's total recommended value of \$287,100 is less than the current owners' purchase price of \$295,000 in February 2021.

1

Thurston County Board of Equalization Petition Number 20-0034 Robert Alan Finnigan (Prior Owner) and Bertrand and Christopher Hart (Current Owner) Page Two of Two

The value placed on the properties by the Assessor is assumed to be correct. The Petitioner must overcome this presumption by clear, cogent, and convincing evidence. The Board finds that the Assessor's total recommended value is less than the recent total sale price. The Board concludes that the Petitioners did not provide clear, cogent, and convincing evidence sufficient to overcome the Assessor's presumption of correctness and to warrant a reduction in the valuation.

Dated this 1st day of July , 2021

Diane Pust, Chairman Ruth J. Elder, Clerk of the Board

NOTICE

This order can be appealed to the State Board of Tax Appeals by filing a formal or informal appeal with them at PO Box 40915, Olympia, WA 98504-0915 or at their website at https://bta.wa.gov within thirty days of the date of mailing of this order. The appeal forms are available from either your county assessor or the State Board of Tax Appeals.

To ask about the availability of this publication in an alternate format for the visually impaired, please call 1-800-647-7706. Teletype (TTY) users use the Washington Relay Service by calling 711. For tax assistance, call (360) 534-1400.

Distribution: • Assessor • Petitioner • BOE File

REV 64 0058 (5/25/2017)

Property Owner:	ROBERT	ALAN FIN	NNIGAN (prior	owner) and		
	BERTRA	ND AND C	HRISTOPHE	R HART (current owr	ners)	
Parcel Number(s):	613501	00200				,
Assessment Year:	2020 Petition N		Petition Number:	20-0035		
Having considered	the evider	ice present	ted by the parti	es in this appeal, the	Board here	by:
sustains	overn 🖂	ules t	the determinati	on of the assessor.		
Assessor's True a	nd Fair V	alue Detei	rmination	BOE True and	Fair Value	Determination
∠ Land	\$	83,700			\$	64,200
	its \$	0			ents \$	0
☐ Minerals	\$			☐ Minerals	\$	
Personal Pro	perty \$			Personal P	roperty \$	
TOTAL:	\$	83,700		TOTAL:	\$	64,200
This decision is ba	sed on our	finding th	at: The Board	adopts the Assessor's	s recommen	ded reduction in the
valuation based on	the testim	ony and ev	vidence present	ted. The Parties cons	olidated the	ir testimony for
Petitions 20-0033	through 20	-0036.				
Petitioner Robert	Man Finnic	ran nartici:	nated in the tel	econference hearing.	The current	nronerty owners

February 1, 2021. Mr. Finnigan contends that a minimum of five acres are needed for development. Mr. Finnigan questioned why two of the properties are being treated differently.

The Assessor was represented by Appraiser Analyst Sam Howe who provided a written Response for each Petition, including a market-adjusted cost approach and a sales comparison approach in support of the current assessed value. Mr. Howe testified that: the zoning in the area is one home per five acres, but each of these parcels is a separate legal lot that may be developed; the primary use for these lots is residential; the steep topography of the two lots located furthest to the east create greater challenges for development and will have greater development costs, so the Assessor is recommending a reduction to the valuation of those two lots; and the Assessor's total recommended value of \$287,100 is less than the current owners' purchase price of \$295,000 in February 2021.

/

Thurston County Board of Equalization Petition Number 20-0035 Robert Alan Finnigan (Prior Owner) and Bertrand and Christopher Hart (Current Owner) Page Two of Two

The Board finds that the Assessor's total recommended value is less than the recent total sale price. The Board finds that the Assessor recommended a reduction to this parcel due to the steep topography. The Board adopts the Assessor's recommended reduction due to the steep topography.

Diane Pust, Chairman

Diane Pust, Chairman

Ruth J. Elder, Clerk of the Board

NOTICE

This order can be appealed to the State Board of Tax Appeals by filing a formal or informal appeal with them at PO Box 40915, Olympia, WA 98504-0915 or at their website at https://bta.wa.gov within thirty days of the date of mailing of this order. The appeal forms are available from either your county assessor or the State Board of Tax Appeals.

To ask about the availability of this publication in an alternate format for the visually impaired, please call 1-800-647-7706. Teletype (TTY) users use the Washington Relay Service by calling 711. For tax assistance, call (360) 534-1400.

Distribution: • Assessor • Petitioner • BOE File

REV 64 0058 (5/25/2017)

Parcel Number(s):	613501	100300				
Assessment Year:	2020		Petition Number: 20-00	Petition Number: 20-0036		
Having considered	the evide	ence presented by	the parties in this appeal, the Board	herel	oy:	
sustains	⊠ over	-	ermination of the assessor.			
Assessor's True ai	ıd Fair V	/alue Determinat	tion BOE True and Fair V	alue	Determination	
∠ Land	\$	84,100	∠ Land	\$	40,800	
	s \$	0		\$	0	
			Minerals	\$		
	\$		iviniciais	4		
	,		Personal Property	\$		

Petitioner Robert Alan Finnigan participated in the teleconference hearing. The current property owners Bertrand and Christopher Hart did not participate in the hearing. Mr. Finnigan referred to his letter of February 1, 2021. Mr. Finnigan contends that a minimum of five acres are needed for development. Mr. Finnigan questioned why two of the properties are being treated differently.

The Assessor was represented by Appraiser Analyst Sam Howe who provided a written Response for each Petition, including a market-adjusted cost approach and a sales comparison approach in support of the current assessed values. Mr. Howe testified that: the zoning in the area is one home per five acres, but each of these parcels is a separate legal lot that may be developed; the primary use for these lots is residential; the steep topography of the two lots located furthest to the east create greater challenges for development and will have greater development costs, so the Assessor is recommending a reduction to the valuation of those two lots; and the Assessor's total recommended value of \$287,100 is less than the current owners' purchase price of \$295,000 in February 2021.

/ / Thurston County Board of Equalization Petition Number 20-0036 Robert Alan Finnigan (Prior Owner) and Bertrand and Christopher Hart (Current Owner) Page Two of Two

The Board finds that the Assessor's total recommended value is less than the recent total sale price. The Board finds that the Assessor recommended a reduction to the value of this parcel due to steep topography and development restrictions. The Board adopts the Assessor's recommended reduction based on the steep topography and restrictions.

Dated this 1st day of July , 2021

Diane Pust, Chairman

Ruth J. Elder, Clerk of the Board

NOTICE

This order can be appealed to the State Board of Tax Appeals by filing a formal or informal appeal with them at PO Box 40915, Olympia, WA 98504-0915 or at their website at https://bta.wa.gov within thirty days of the date of mailing of this order. The appeal forms are available from either your county assessor or the State Board of Tax Appeals.

To ask about the availability of this publication in an alternate format for the visually impaired, please call 1-800-647-7706. Teletype (TTY) users use the Washington Relay Service by calling 711. For tax assistance, call (360) 534-1400.

Distribution: • Assessor • Petitioner • BOE File

REV 64 0058 (5/25/2017)